BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

PINNACLE HEIGHTS, LLC, as applicant
for Pinnacle Heights-Application No. 2015-

211C
Petitioner,
FHFC Case No.: 2015-025RP
VS DOAH Case No.:
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE
CORPORATION,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

Pursuant to Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes (“Florida Statutes™), Rule Chapter 28-110,
Florida Administrative Code (“FAC”) and Rule 67-60.009, FAC, Petitioner, PINNACLE
HEIGHTS, LLC (“Petitioner”) by and through undersigning counsel files this Petition for
Formal Administrative Hearing (“Petition”) challenging the Notice of Intended Decision issued
by Respondent, FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION (“FHFC”) regarding
Request for Application 2014-116 For Affordable Housing Developments Located in Miami-
Dade County (the “RFA”). In support of its Petition, Petitioner states as follows:

AGENCY AFFECTED

1. The name and address of the agency affected is Florida Housing Finance
Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. The

agency’s file or identification number with respect to Petitioner is 2015-211C.
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PETITIONER

2. The Petitioner is Pinnacle Heights, LLC, a Florida limited liability limited
company. The address of the Petitioner is ¢/o Pinnacle Housing Group, LLC, 9400 South
Dadeland Boulevard, Suite 100, Miami, Florida 33156, telephone number (305) 854-7100.
Petitioner’s representative is Gary J. Cohen, Esq., whose address is ¢/o Shutts & Bowen LLP,
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1500, Miami, Florida 33131, telephone number (305) 347-

7308, e-mail address gcohen(@shutts.com.

3. Petitioner is engaged in the development of affordable housing in this state.
Petitioner possesses the requisite skill, experience and credit-worthiness to successfully produce
affordable housing. Through its principals and affiliated entities, Petitioner regularly submits
applications for public financing of affordable housing developments. Petitioner’s principals and
their affiliated entities have successfully completed the construction and rehabilitation of
numerous affordable housing developments in Florida using funding from programs
administered by Respondent FHFC.

4. The affected agency in this proceeding is Florida Housing Finance Corporation
(“FHFC” or “Respondent”). FHFC’s address is 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329.

5. FHFC is a public corporation created by Section 420.504, Florida Statutes, to
administer the governmental function of financing or refinancing affordable housing and related
facilities in Florida. FHFC’s statutory authority and mandates appear in Part V of Chapter 420,
Florida Statutes. See, Sections 420.501-420.55, Florida Statutes.

6. As discussed in more detail below, on or about February 10, 2015, Petitioner
timely submitted Application No. 2015-211C pursuant to the RFA. The Application sought an

allocation of low income housing tax credits (“Tax Credits” or “LIHTC”) to provide equity
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capital for a 104 unit apartment complex (Pinnacle Heights, referred to as the “Complex™) in
Miami, Florida. This Petition challenges the final scoring and ranking given to the applicants
Rio at Flagler (Application No. 2015-217C) and Coral Bay Cove (Application No. 2015-214C)
by FHFC. Unless the final scoring and ranking of the applications submitted by these applicants
is modified, Petitioner will not obtain an allocation of Tax Credits necessary to develop the
Complex. Thus, Petitioner’s substantial interests are subject to determination in this proceeding.

7. Petitioner is unaware of any other individuals and/or entities having an interest in

the outcome of these proceedings.

Background
FHFC’s Programs

8. FHFC administers several programs.aimed at assisting developers to build or
rehabilitate affordable housing in an attempt to protect financially marginalized citizens in the
state from excessive housing costs. The programs through which FHFC allocates resources to
fund affordable housing in this state include the federal low income housing tax credit program
(the “Tax Credit Program™) established in Florida under the authority of Section 420.5099,
Florida Statutes. These Tax Credits are allocated by FHFC to finance the construction or
substantial rehabilitation of affordable housing.

Tax Credits

9. The Tax Credit Program was created in 1986 by the federal government. Every
year since 1986, Florida has received an allocation of federal Tax Credits to be used to fund the
construction or rehabilitation of affordable housing. Tax Credits are a dollar for dollar offset to
federal income tax liability.

10. Developers who receive an allocation of Tax Credits get the awarded amount

every year for ten years. The developer will often sell the future stream of tax credits to a
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syndicator, who, in turn, sells them to investors seeking to shelter income from federal income
taxes.

11.  FHFC is the designated agency in Florida to allocate Tax Credits to developers of
affordable housing in the state.

The RFA Process

12.  FHFC has historically allocated funding for the Tax Credit Program through a
single annual application process. Since 2002, FHFC has administered these programs through a
combined competitive process known as the “Universal Cycle.” The Universal Cycle operates
like an annual competitive bidding process in which applicants compete against other applicants
to be selected for funding. However, since 2013, FHFC has determined to conduct a series of
competitions (requests for applications) allocating the Tax Credits through various geographic
and demographic pools. The geographic pool in which Petitioner is contending is for
applications for affordable housing developments located only in Miami-Dade County pursuant
to the RFA.

13. FHFC has adopted rules which incorporate by reference the application forms and
instructions for the RFA.

14.  The RFA process is intended to equitably and reasonably distribute affordable
housing among competing applicants in Miami-Dade County.

15, FAC Chapter 67-60 (Multi-Family Competitive Solicitation Funding Process)
governs the RFA. The provisions of the RFA itself (issued November 21, 2014 and modified on
January 30, 2015) set forth the process for submitting an application, and for awarding funding
allocations thereunder. Rule 67-60.0092) FAC (“Applicant Administrative Appeal

Procedures™) provides that an applicant not selected for funding under the RFA may protest the
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results of the RFA pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes and
Chapter 28-110, FAC. Petitioner is protesting the results pursuant to Rule 67-60.009(2).

PETITIONER’S SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS

16.  Petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the determination of FHFC as
follows:

(a) Petitioner has applied for an allocation of competitive 9% Tax Credits
under the RFA. The application was submitted in an attempt to assist in the financing of the
Complex in Miami, Florida.

(b) The application was scored by FHFC in accordance with the provisions of
Rule 67-60, FAC. By electronic posting on May 8, 2015, FHFC posted a Notice of Intended
Decision with respect to the received applications, indicating (i) which applications were eligible
and which applications were ineligible, and (ii) recommendations for funding. Petitioner’s
application was listed as eligible and received lottery number 6. Pursuant to the ranking
procedure set forth on pages 47 - 49 of the RFA, after first selecting an application providing
housing for the homeless demographic, the selection of two additional family or elderly
demographic applications in Miami-Dade County to receive Tax Credits was (after application of
certain tie-breaker rankings not at issue here) effectively determined by virtue of the lottery
number assigned to eligible applicants, with the two Miami-Dade County applications receiving
the lowest lottery numbers (as among competing Miami-Dade County applicants) being funded.
Among applications found to be eligible by FHFC (after first funding a homeless application),
Petitioner had the fourth best lottery number. Three other applications found to be eligible by
FHFC with better lottery numbers than Petitioner were Seventh Avenue Transit Village II, 2015-
171C, lottery number 1; Rio at Flagler, 2015-217C, lottery number 4; and Coral Bay Cove,

2015-214C, lottery number 5, all of which were ranked ahead of Petitioner.
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(c) Petitioner would have received its requested funding if not for FHFC’s
erroneous scoring of the Rio at Flagler and Coral Bay Cove applications.

NOTICE OF AGENCY DECISION

17.  Petitioner received notice of FHFC’s award of Tax Credits on or about May 8,
2015 and filed its notice of protest on May 13, 2015. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the
Notice of Intended Decision setting forth the awards, which gives rise to this Petition, and
Petitioner’s notice of protest.

18. Respondent’s actions in terms of scoring are clearly erroneous, contrary to
competition, arbitrary and/or capricious, and in violation of the terms of the RFA.

ULTIMATE FACTS ALLEGED

Rio at Flagler (Application No. 2015-217C)

19. 745 Rio at Flagler, LP (“Rio”) is the applicant proposing the Rio at Flagler
development in Miami-Dade County.

1. Incorrect Number of Units

20.  The RFA provides (on page 47) that one of the requirements which must be met
in order for an applicant to be eligible for funding is the “Total Development Cost Per Unit
Limitation”. As set forth on Page 100 of the RFA, the total development cost per unit limitation
for a high-rise development (such as that proposed by Rio) in Miami-Dade County is $280,100.

21. Page 4 of the modification to the RFA issued on January 30, 2015 provides a list
of the “mandatory” items. Failure to correctly provide a mandatory item results in ineligibility
for funding (see chart on page 47 of the RFA). Among the items listed as “mandatory” are
“Total Number of Units” and “Appropriate Zoning”.

22, Rio’s application proposes a 76 unit high rise development. For the reasons set

forth below, it is clear that Rio is only permitted, under the City of Miami zoning code, to
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construct 75 units. As such, Rio has provided an incorrect number of units in its application (76,
instead of 75), which results in failure to provide a “mandatory item” (Total Number of Units).
In addition, the total development cost per unit of the proposed development, utilizing the
maximum 75 units permitted rather than the 76 proposed by such applicant, results in a total
development cost per unit of $283,396, which is in excess of the maximum total development
cost per unit of $280,100 permitted by the RFA, and results in failure of this mandatory item.
Finally, the “Local Government Verification That Development is Consistent with Zoning and
Land Use Regulations” form (provided as Attachment 8 to the Rio application) is incorrect. The
statement contained in subsection 2 thereof (“The proposed number of units and intended use are
consistent with current land use regulations and the referenced zoning designation...”) is
incorrect, because the number of units proposed by Rio (76) is in excess of the maximum
number of units which can be built under the applicable zoning code (75).

23.  Attached as Exhibit “B” is a letter from Ms. Irene S. Hegedus, who is the City of
Miami Zoning Administrator who signed the aforementioned zoning form for the Rio application
(also attached as part of the Exhibit “B”). Ms. Hegedus’ letter (dated April 30, 2015) confirms
that the size/square footage of Rio’s development site only permits a maximum of 75 units to be
built. Note that the addresses of the site contained in Ms. Hegedus’ letter conform to the
addresses contained in the Rio application, and that the folio numbers referenced in Ms.
Hegedus’ letter conform to the folio numbers of the three parcels set forth in Rio’s preliminary
site plan submitted to the City of Miami and information as to those parcels from the Miami-
Dade County Property Appraiser’s website (see attached Exhibit “C”).

24, As demonstrated by Ms. Hegedus’ letter, the City of Miami does not “round up”

to the next unit when computing the number of units permitted under their zoning code. In order
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for 76 units to be built, the development site would have needed to consist of at least 22,071
square feet (22,071 divided by 43,560 (one acre), x 150 units permitted per acre, equals
76.002066 units). Any amount of square footage less than 22,071 square feet (for example,
22,070 square feet) results in a permitted density of less than 76 units.

25.  Attached as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the preliminary site plan submitted to the
City of Miami by Rio’s architects. Note that the information contained on the preliminary site
plan indicates that the total square footage of the development site is 22,015 square feet. Also
attached as part of Exhibit “C” are printouts from the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser’s
website for the three parcels comprising the development site, which parcels in the aggregate
contain 22,000 square feet. Note that the legal description contained as an exhibit to Rio’s site
control documentation (in its application) conforms to the legal description contained on the Rio
preliminary site plan, and the folio numbers for the three parcels in Ms. Hegedus’ letter and the
property appraiser’s website conform to the folio numbers contained in the preliminary site plan
submitted to the City of Miami by Rio’s architects.

26.  Even allowing for total squére footage of 22,015 square feet (as is indicated by
Rio’s architects in the preliminary site plan) instead of the 22,000 square feet indicated in Ms.
Hegedus’ letter and in the information from property appraiser’s website, such square footage
(22,015) results in a permitted density calculation of 75.809 units, with the same result as
indicated in Ms. Hegedus’ letter; that is, any amount of units less than 76 cannot be “rounded
up” to 76 and only 75 units are permitted to be constructed.

217. It is clear that Rio has provided an incorrect total number of units in its
application, resulting in failure of this mandatory item. It is also clear that the zoning form

provided by Rio, indicating that “the proposed number of units...are consistent with current land

MIADOCS 10952022 2 8



use regulations and the referenced zoning designation...” is also incorrect, since only 75 units
are permitted to be constructed under current land use regulations under the site’s zoning
designation, not the 76 units proposed in such application.

28. Finally, utilizing the maximum number of units permitted to be constructed (75),
the total development cost per unit is $283,396, which exceeds the permitted maximum of
$280,100. Each of the foregoing failures result in ineligibility for funding as per the RFA.

. Public Bus Transfer Stop

29.  Rio indicated, on the Surveyor Certification Form included as Attachment 13 to
its application, that a “Public Bus Transfer Stop” was located .09 miles away from the
development location point on Rio’s development site. The coordinates provided by Rio on its
Surveyor Certification form correspond to a bus stop located at West Flagler Street and NW g
Avenue in Miami, Florida (see affidavit from surveyor Michael M. Mossey, attached as Exhibit
“D”). For the reasons set forth below, this bus stop does not meet the definition of a “Public Bus
Transfer Stop” as set forth on page 19 of the RFA (*“ ... a fixed location at which passengers may

access at least three routes of public transportation via buses. Each qualifying route (emphasis

added) must have a scheduled stop at the Public Bus Transfer Stop at least hourly during the
times of 7am to 9am and also during the times of 4pm to 6pm Monday through Friday, excluding
holidays, on a year-round basis”). As a result, Rio should not receive 6 points for proximity to a
“Public Bus Transfer Stop”, but instead should only receive 2 points for proximity to a “Public
Bus Stop” (also as defined on page 19 of the RFA; the only substantive difference between the
two defined terms is that the Public Bus Transfer Stop must have at least three routes each of
which have the required hourly stops, while the Public Bus Stop only needs one such qualifying

route). As a result of this loss of 4 proximity points, Rio is only entitled to a total of 12
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proximity points, as per the information contained in its Surveyor Certification Form (2 points
for Public Bus Stop, 3 points for grocery store, 3 points for medical center, and 4 points for
public school). As is set forth on page 18 of the RFA, in order to be eligible to receive the
maximum 18 points for proximity, an applicant’s total proximity score must be at least 12.25.
Since Rio’s total proximity score is 12, it is not entitled to be awarded the maximum amount of
18 points for proximity.

30. Attached as Exhibit “E” is a letter from Mr. Gerald E. Bryan, Chief of Service
Planning and Scheduling for Miami-Dade County Transit. Mr. Bryan’s letter makes clear that
the bus stop in question is served by three bus routes (Routes 6, 11 and 208). However, Route 6
fails to meet the definitional requirement for “Public Bus Transfer Stop” contained on page 19 of
the RFA (that all three bus routes make stops at least hourly between 7 am-9am and 4pm-6pm),
in that Route 6 does not have scheduled stops at least hourly during the times 7:00 a.m. to 9:00
a.m. The first stop by Route 6 at the subject bus stop is at 8:30 a.m., and the next stop is at 9:30
a.m.; as such, Route 6 fails to meet definitional the requirement for “Public Bus Transfer Stop”
of having a scheduled stop at least hourly during the times of 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m., as there is
only one stop during the 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. time period. As a result, the subject bus stop only
has two routes (11 and 208) meeting the requirement of an hourly stop; in order to qualify as a
“Public Bus Transfer Stop,” all three routes must meet this requirement. As a result of only two
of the routes meeting the hourly requirement, the subject bus stop only meets the definition of
“Public Bus Stop” (see page 19 of the RFA).

31.  For the reasons set forth above, Rio should be found to not be entitled to 18 points
for proximity.

Coral Bay Cove
(Application No. 2015-214C)
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32. Coral Bay Cove, LLC (“Coral Bay”) is the applicant proposing Coral Bay Cove in
southern Miami-Dade County.

1. Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop

33.  Coral Bay indicated, on the Surveyor Certification Form included as Attachment
13 to its application, that a “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop” was located .25 miles away from the
development location point on Coral Bay’s development site. “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop”
is defined, on pages 19 — 20 of the RFA, as “... a fixed location at which passengers may access
public transportation via bus... the Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop must service at least one route
that has scheduled stops at the Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop at least every 20 minutes during
the times of 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and also during the times of 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday

2%

through Friday...”. For the reasons set forth below, the bus stop identified by Coral Bay on its
Surveyor Certification form does not meet the foregoing definition but rather only meets the
definition of “Public Bus Stop” (see definition on page 19 of the RFA discussed earlier herein).
As a result, Coral Bay should not receive 6 proximity points for proximity to a “Public Bus
Rapid Transit Stop,” but instead should only receive 1.5 points for proximity to a “Public Bus
Stop” located .25 miles from its development location point (see page 22 of the RFA, requiring a
“Public Bus Stop” to be located within .2 miles from the development location point in order to
receive 2 points). As such, the application fails to achieve the required minimum transit service
score of 2 points in order to be eligible for funding (see page 18 of the RFA). The total
proximity points which should be awarded to Coral Bay total 8.5 (1.5 for Public Bus Stop, 2.5
for grocery store, 4 for medical facility and .5 for pharmacy, as per the Surveyor Certification

form and pages 22-24 of the RFA). This is less than the 10.25 minimum total proximity score

which must be achieved in order to be eligible for funding, and is also less than the minimum
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total proximity score of 12.25 points required in order to be eligible to receive the maximum 18
proximity points.

34. The coordinates provided by Coral Bay in its Surveyor Certification form
correspond to a bus stop located north of the intersection of the Busway and SW 264 Street in the
Naranja section of South Miami-Dade County (the “North Bus Stop™) (see affidavit from
surveyor Michael M. Mossey, attached as Exhibit “F”). Mr. Mossey’s affidavit also points out
that there is another separate and distinct bus stop located south of the above-referenced
intersection (the “South Bus Stop”), approximately 266 feet from the North Bus Stop identified
by Coral Bay in its Surveyor Certification. The “South Bus Stop” is located diagonally across a
very significant intersection and is served by different bus routes (as explained below), and
cannot be considered the same bus stop as the North Bus Stop for purposes of determining
whether the North Bus Stop meets the definition of a “Public Bus Rapid Transfer Stop” .

35. Attached as Exhibit “G” is a letter from Mr. Gerald E. Bryan, Chief of Service
Planning and Scheduling for Miami-Dade County Transit. Mr. Bryan’s letter indicates that the
bus stop identified by Coral Bay in its application (the “North Bus Stop™) is only served by two
southbound bus routes (southbound Rbute 34 Busway Flyer and southbound Route 38 Busway
MAX), and not by any northbound routes. Mr. Bryan’s letter makes clear that the North Bus
Stop is only served by one bus route (southbound Route 38 Busway MAX) in the morning hours,
and the schedule for southbound route 38 Busway MAX servicing the “North Bus Stop”
provides for stops at 7:01 a.m. and then at 7:36 a.m. in the morning hours. This schedule does
not meet the requirement (on page 20 of the RFA) that the route have scheduled stops at least
every 20 minutes during the times of 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.; there is a 35 minute gap between the

7:01 a.m. stop and the 7:36 a.m. stop of southbound Route 38 Busway MAX, and that is the only
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route serving the North Bus Stop in the morning hours. As noted above, southbound Route 34
Busway Flyer does not stop at the North Bus Stop in the morning.

36.  The definition of “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop” on pages 19 — 20 of the RFA
requires “a fixed location at which passengers may access public transportation via bus”. Page
22 of the RFA provides that, for bus and rail transit services, the coordinates to be provided on
the Surveyor Certification form “...must represent the location where passengers may embark
and disembark the bus or train”. There is no provision in the RFA allowing combination or
aggregation of two separate and distinct bus stops for purposes of satisfying the definition of
“Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop”. This is particularly true where (i) two separate and distinct bus
stops (the “North Bus Stop” and the “South Bus Stop”) are located approximately 266 feet from
each other, diagonally across a busy intersection (see attached aerial photograph provided as part
of Exhibit “G”), and (ii) the routes servicing the two separate and distinct bus stops are not the
same (the North Bus Stop is only served by southbound buses, and the South Bus Stop is only
served by northbound buses, and the times and schedules of such bus routes are different).

For the foregoing reasons, the bus stop identified by Coral Bay in its Surveyor
Certification Form does not meet the definition of “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop”. As a result,
the proximity points should be reduced as set forth above and the Coral Bay application should
be found to be ineligible for funding.

Disputed Issues of Material Fact and Law

The disputed issues of material fact and law raised in this proceeding are as follows:
a. Whether Respondent’s scoring of the applications submitted by Rio and Coral
Bay was contrary to the RFA specifications, clearly erroneous, contrary to competition, arbitrary

or capricious.
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b. Whether the total number of units proposed in the Rio application exceeds the
maximum number of units permitted under applicable City of Miami zoning code and
regulations. |

c. Whether the bus stop identified by Rio in its application meets the definition of
“Public Bus Transfer Stop” in the RFA; more particularly, whether the identified bus stop
provided for three routes of public transportation via bus with each such route having a
scheduled bus stop at the identified location at least hourly during the times of 7 a.m. to 9 a.m.
and 4 p.m. to 6 p.m.

d. Whether the bus stop identified by Coral Bay in its Coral Bay application meets
the definition of “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop” in the RFA; more particularly, whether the
identified bus stop serviced at least one route that had scheduled stops at such identified bus stop
at least every 20 minutes during the times of 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. Monday through Friday.

Petitioner’s Substantial Interest

37.  Petitioner timely filed its application seeking to be among the applicants selected
for funding. Petitioner’s application complied with all the requirements of the RFA and has a
lottery number of 6, which is the fourth highest lottery number among the eligible applications
seeking funding for two family/elderly developments in Miami-Dade County. But for the
erroneous decisions described above regarding Rio and Coral Bay, Petitioner’s Pinnacle Heights
application would be recommended for funding.

Request to Resolve by Mutual Agreement

Petitioner requests the opportunity to meet with respondent within seven working days
after filing this protest, pursuant to Section 120.57(3)(d), Florida Statutes.

Reservation of Right to Amend
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38.  Petitioner reserves the right to amend the Petition as discovery proceeds.

Statutes/Rules that Entitle Petition to Relief

39.  Petitioner is entitled to relief pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, Chapters 28-106, 28-110 and 67-60, Florida Administrative Code and the established
decisional law of Florida courts, the Division of Administrative Hearings, and Florida
administrative agencies.

Demand for Relief

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests:
a. The Respondent refer this matter to DOAH for a hearing with an administrative
law judge for resolution of disputed issues of material facts.
b. That the administrative law judge enter an order recommending that Respondent
re-rank the proposals taking into consideration the issues raised in this protest.
c. That Petitioner Pinnacle Heights be selected for funding.

d. Such further relief as the administrative law judge deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

By: P MW’/

GARY[/./ COHEN, ESQ.
Floridd Bar No. 353302

Shutts & Bowen LLP

201 South Biscayne Boulevard
1500 Miami Center

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 347-7308 telephone
(305) 347-7808 facsimile
E-mail: gcohen@shutts.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic
correspondence to Kate Flemming, Corporation Clerk of the Florida Housing Finance
Corporation, and a copy has been furnished by electronic correspondence to Hugh Brown, Esq.,

General Counsel, 227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on this ZQLA

day of May, 2015.

4w

GARY WOHEN, ESQ.
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EXHIBIT “A”

MIADOCS 10952022 1



St/8/s

Ti0T

1835 "Byd ‘0z 4o1dey) 1apun s5uIpas0.d JO JIARM B BINUISUOD
\eus 1235 "e|4 “{€)25 07T UCIPAS Ut paquosaid 3wl 3y UIyum Is3304d B 3 01 3unjies DY ‘600°09-L9 3Ny pue "I'y'3 ‘0TT-8Z +33deyD 3[ny "Ie3S "B4 ‘(£)/S 07T UOIIDAS YUM adueplodde ul 152104d UM (LU0} B pue )53304d JO §I130U 3y Arw Juesi|ddy |nysseoonsun Auy

“SupUMIapLN LIPS 123u2 03 syuenddy Su3 3uAUL pue Buipun) Joj suoitediddy SA0GE 243 193195 03 LOIIEPUBLLUITA JB1S PUB UOHOW $,391HWWIO0D MaiAsY 8y} pancidde uoelodso) adueuly BUISNOH BPLIO|4 JO SI0124I( JO PIROg 843 ‘'STOT ‘8 ARIN UO

"E68EETS §O WALLWWOD BUIpUIE € 03 PIIUIUS S DLTZ-STOTH«

£01°908" 21 ‘wawdogEnag Aydany wi 19(3ei4 32 Of
4 A Y A A € A A 00°£01°908°T uenaiuy |eAoy ydaniy- it 1Beyd 18 ONY| 4JL12-STOT
uonedddy siydesBowaq Apapi3/Aiuey pYO
“2u| ‘BpLIo|3 Y3INas Jo!
‘000195 uone.0d103 u3uwidofarag Buo, 3q €] oBej{IA HUSUBLE INUIA UBAD
1 A v A A €T A A 00°000°199C JAVE DT Jusidojansg M Yleqeznsg i A 18 A SP JTL1-ST0T
11 ANUIAY YIUSABS DAY
20D diydesdoan awydesdowaq Apapia/Apwey
om
- et . oyl ueuLIsg
€ A v A A €8 N A 00'000°00E"Y 0C°000°08TC ABQ AXND DU} ‘BuIsnol Siweydsis aBeyA sueN| SI89T-STOT
anpaddng nojiie) 1uEy
[eon aydesdowaq ssaPWoOH
MUBIG UoESSED : ..oucu‘..&o.i 909435014 {feo 2ydeidoan 0SI8d eI saquipn
JpqunN A uones, i Suy Sows, i v
quing Aonol o) Sy [PUIPUDA AoSsies] papungun TTL | sunod jeror | amdesBowsakueels g sinpungis | Supuns o siadojensg jo aweN jooweN awdoranag 40 swen uoneanddy
407 BPHOIY vewdopadq: 1 wT0Z V44 UVS [Apwed sz soysagieny | : g :
SUOIIEPUBLILIOIDY

9LL-vL0C VI




SHUTTS

"4
BOWEN
LLP

Fownded 1910
GARY J, COHEN E-MAIL ADDRESS:

Member Florida Bar geohen@shutts-law.com
(305) 347-7308 Direct Telephone
(305) 347-7808 Direct Facsimile

May 13, 2015

Via Electronic Mail: kate.flemming@floridahousing.org

Ms. Kate Flemming

Corporation Clerk

Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough Street

Suite 5000

Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Re: RFA 2014-116; Notice of Protest
Dear Ms. Flemming:
On behalf of my client Pinnacle Heights, LLC (Application 2015-211C), I hereby give
notice of my client’s intent to protest Florida Housing Finance Corporation’s Notice of Intended

Decision in RFA 2014-116. This Notice of Protest is being filed within 72 hours (not including
weekends) of the posting of the decision on the Corporation’s website on Friday, May 8, 2015,

Sincerely,

Gary J/Cohen, Esq.
Cou for Pinnacle Heights, LLC
(Application No. 2015-211C)

GJC/mar
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EXHIBIT “B”
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ity of gﬁf{mmt

City Manager

April 30, 2015

Tony Recio

Weiss Serota Helfman

2525 Ponce de Leon Suite 700
Miami, FL 33131

Re: 737 W. Flagler Street Folie No.:  01-0200-080-1160
745 W. Flagler Street 01-0200-080-1150
742 NW 1 Street (11-0200-080-1060

Dear Mr. Recio:

Pursuant to your letter requesting zoning verification for the above-mentioned properties, and in response to said
request, please be advised of the following:

The current zoning designation of these properties [ocated at 737 W, Flagler St and 745 W, Flagler Street are T6-12-
O (Urban Core Zone). The land use designation of these propesties are Restricted Comimercial. Pursuant to Article 4
Table 3. T6 Transect Zone allows a maximum density of up to one hundred {ifty (130) units per acre,

The current zoning designation of the property located at 742 NW 1 Street is T6-8-R (Urban Core Zone). The land
use designation of this Property is High Density Multifamily Residential. Article 4 Table 3, T6 Transcct Zone allows
a maximum density of up to one hundred fifty (150} units per acre.

Our G.1.8. system and the survey submilted indicates that the properties has a net lot size arca of approximately twenty
twao thousand (22.000) square feet or 0,503 acres. The calculations are: Total net area 22.000 sg. {1/ 43,560 acre
=0).50 x 150 units = 75.8=75 units could be built by right. Please be reminded that the development must comply with
all other requirements and regulations found in Miami2! Article 3, Section 5.6 including. but not limited 1o, setbacks,
height, parking space, lot coverage, Open Space and Landscaping.

Pursuant to Article 7 Section 7.1.7 (o achieve your proposed development with the amount of proposed units and lot
area, the parcels must be treated as one (13 site and mqmrcs a Unity of Title, The Unity of Titk has to be approved by
the Zoning Administrator, as to zoning requirements, an in a legal form aceeptable o the City Attorney and upon
proper recording in the Miami-Dade County Public Records.

For your convenience, additional information regarding Miami 21 regulations may be obtained by visiting the Miami
21 website at www, Miami21.org or by contacting our zoning infonmation counter at (305) 416-1499
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cer Zoning Verification File

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
444 S W, 2nd Avenue, 3rd Floor 7 Miami, Florda 331307 Phone: {305) 416-1400 Fax (3051 416-2156
Mailing Address: PO Box 330708 Miami, Florida 33233.0708

DANIEL | ALFONSO
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FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT VERIFICATION TIIAT DEVELOPMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH ZONING
AND LAND USE REGULATIONS

FHFC Application Reference: 2014-116

Indicate the name of the application process under which the proposed Developmeat is applying/has applied for funding from the Corporation
such as the Request for Proposal/Application number andlor the name of the Request for Proposal/Applicalion.

Name of Development: _Rio at Flagler

745 W. Flagler St., 737 W. Flagler St., and 742 NW 15t Street, Miami, FL
Development Location:

(At 2 minimuy, provide the address numnber, street name and city, and/or provide the street name, closest designated intersection and cither the
city (if located within a city) or county (if Tocated in the unincorporated area of the county).

The undersigned service provider confirms that on or before the submission deadline for the above referenced
FHFC Request for Proposal/Application:

) The zoning designation for the above referenced Development location is _T6-12-O and T6-8-R ; and

) The proposed number of units and intended use are consistent with current land use regulations and the
referenced zoning designation o1, if the Development consists of vehabilitation, the intended use is allowed
as a legally non-conforming use. To the best of my knowledge, there are no additional land use regulation
hearings or approvals required to obtain the zoning classification or density described herein. Assuming
compliance with the applicable land use regulations, there are no known conditions which would preclnde
construction or rehabilitation {(as the case may be) of the referenced Development on the proposed site.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the City/County of Miami has vested in me the authority to verify
(Name of City/Couvaty)

consistency with local land vse regulations and the zoning designation specificd above or, if the Development
consists of rchabilitation, the intended use is allowed as a "legally non-conforming use" and I fnther certify that
the foregoing information is true and correct. In addition, if the proposed Development site is in the Florida Keys
Area as defined in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C., I further certify that the Applicant has obtained the necessary Rate
of GIO\\ h Oldumnce (ROGO) allocations from the Local Government,

Irene S, Hegedus
ngn( ure Print or Type Name

Zoning Administiator
Print or Type Title

This certification must be signed by the applicable City's or County's Director of Planning and Zoning, chief appointed official (staff) responsible
for dewenmination of issues related to comprehensive planning and zoning, City Mauager, or County Manager/Adnunistrator/Coordinator.

Signatures from local elected officials are not acceptable, nor are other signatories, If the certification is applicable to fhus Development and it
is inappropriately signed, the centification will not be accepted.

(Form Rev. 11-14)
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REVISIONS BY
COMBINED
PROVIOED
BUILDING DISPOSITION BUILDING DISPOSTON Z o N
LOT GCCUPATION LOT OCCUPATION O b >
2 Lot Area 5,000 6.1, tin.; 40,000 5.(, max. 7,508 3.£ {0.17 acre} 2. LotAma 5000 31, min 70,000 3. tax. 34,512 3. {0.33 acre) 201581 051 acre) n b
b. Lot width 50 min EXS >, Lot v, S0 min, 1001 . 50871008 m — = -
© Lot Coverago < Lot Covarage : 0 potid
1-8 Stortes 80% max. (500231} 50% (3,601 &1) 1-8 Slaries B80% max, (116102} 86% (13,907 &1} 80% {17,508 5.1} N o] \Rlun
‘Roove Bt Sory 15,000 2. max. Focrpta o ‘Koove 8t Sy 16,000 %, max. Fioorpkots for w " e
Residential & Lodging NiA (a} ‘Residantial & Lodging 83188, 831391 H D Ie. m
30,000 2.£. max. Focrpiats for 30,000 .. max. Floorplate for N M =
Offca s Cammerca Ofico Commercia LOCATION MAP ¥4 = ox
d. Floor Lot Ratia (FLR) 5/26% AP, B. (8) (38,307 &1} 24,663 tote! gross L. . Floor Lot Ratlo {FLR} 8130% A P B. (b} (120450 ) 147,474 total gross 21, 142,137 total gross 3. T scasmnts, M @) 2.
. Froniage at front Sethack 70% min, (35} 100% {50%) . Frontaga at front Sethack 70% min. (7O} 100% (100 %) 100% (150 ) @
1. Greaa | Open Space 10% Lot Area min. (7502.%) 13% (350 81 { Grean / Open Spacs. 10% Lot Area min. {1461 20} 33% (4743 81) 26% (5.693 3.4 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: M e m W
- Domity 150 dasdoc max. 26 das) 71 daac (12 da) g- Decally 150 d.0.Jac max (0 ) d % LOTS 6. 15 & 16, GLOCK 8 GF CITY OF MIAMI SOUTH" ACCORDING — w
reyrm NA 4(1B)14 (28)/4 (38) Unithix A 4 (18)1 56 (2814 (38) 8(18)1 50 (28)1 8 (38) %ﬁw@%ﬁ%&ﬁﬁ%@%&ﬁwﬂoﬂfﬂﬁm O z 2
BURDING SETRACK BULDING SETBACK THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 16, G - g™}
4. Priatipal Front 10 &, min. 7 20 £, min. sbawo 8t Story. TYRINA . Principal Front 10 . 6. / 20 8. min. above 8th Story Oft fc) /02 (3) OR. (c} /O {a) N H ” M
b. Sacondary Front 10 %t min, / 20 ft, min, above 8th Siory. A . Secondary Front 101 min./ 20 . min. above 8th Stary NA NiA O “ M
c Sids 02 min, /30 . min, above Sth Shary DRINA <. Side QL min. /30 min. above 8th Sty oR/OR (a) ORJOM (2) — C z
d. Reer Ot min. f 30 min. abowe 8th Story ORINA d. Resr Ot min. /30 min. abova &th Story R ot O "E
0. Abutting Skde or Rear TS 0L min. T2 through Sth Story &. Abutting Side oc Rner T6 0 min, T3t though $h Story |~ =4 N z
10 % enin. 8N through 8th Stery NIA 10t min. §th through Bth Slory. NiA NA w A M m
301, min, above 8t Story 30 min, above & Sory o
1. Abutting Side or Rear T4 & 1. min. 13t through & Stecy NiA . Abuting Side or Rewr T4 61t i, 1t through &th Story 2 Z
26 . min. above Sth Stery 261 min. 6t theough B Stary NiA A — o
g. Abutting Sida or Rear T3 10% of Lot depth™ min. 13t through 2nd Slory 20 £ min. abova Bth Story B
261 min. 3rd theough Sth Story NA §. Abulting Slga or Rear T3 40% of Lot depth™* mia. st through 26d Story
48 2. min. above Sth Kory 28 ft. min 3rd thrmxgh S Story. NA NA
BUILDING CONFIGURATION 46 & min. soave 601 Story
FRONTAGE BUILDING CONFIGURATION
5. Commen Lowrs prohibtied FRONTAGE o
2. Porch & Fents probitted 2 Commonown sechidited o
. Terracs or LC. ‘prohibied . Poren & Fenco prohibied m Nm
d, Foracourt pamittad ¢ Yarace orl.C. prohibited H o m
6. Sw0p * pommitie & Foracourt permitted - K ]
1. Shoptron permitisd (T6-6-4 and T6-5-0 Gy} 0. 5toop. permittsd § o = m W
4. Gallery ‘permittod by Spacial Avea Pan 1. Shoptront permitiad (T6-12-L end T6-12-0 arly) 805 2 = w
h. Arcade ‘permitted by Spacial Aroa Plon . Gallary ‘pormitled by Special Arsa Pian B 1 o MW
BULDING HEIGHT . Accade ‘pormitiad by Special Arsa Stan HO <« @ W
2. Min. Height 2 Stories BUILDING HEIGHT 8 m N ADn [a])
v. Max. Hegit 8 Sides 7 Stories . Min, Hoight 2 Stores L v &2
. Masx. Bonetl Helght 4 Stories abutting 8l Transact Zones sxoel T3 b. Max. Helght 12 Stories 12 Staores 7 Stottes £ 12 Stortes 2 — u m m
PARKING c. Max. Benoli Height 8 Stocies sbutting sl Transect Zones except T3 < ©Q T Fg
261X 15p3.+ Tapa. PARKING ¢ o m M, cML
1 Vigltor Paridng /10 dus = 2pa 64du. X 15p5.+ 96 ps. m DIN W < <C
Sub-Totl = 20p3 1 Visiter Parking / 10 dan's = 7 pa, , = -2
36% Porking Reduction 83 per Sub-Totsl = W3 s SITE NOTES: W in = M
Reticls 3.15.4 (3] = 7p3. 35% Parking Rsducion 0 per 1. LOT SHALL BE GRADED TO PREVENT DIRECT OVERLAND m M w
Yotal = 13ps Hpa e 3154 ()= s, R R N oaoncaT
PROPERTIES. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. % -
To AL Teon e, 2 ALL PEDESTRIAN ROUTES / WALKWAYS SHALL MEET A 8 ™~
{3} Pursuant 1o walver as por Article 3.16.3 (N & (5) MAXIMUM 2% SLOPE. REFER TO CVA DRAWINGS FOR 5 m
{b) Additionat Public Benefita Progmen s per Atide 3.14.1 (1) 3 P na DETARS. g
{5) Additional Public: Bensfita Prograsm a9 pec Arfice 3,14.1 (1) 3. I MAX. TRRESHOLD AT ALL EGRESS DOORS (TYP)} &
WAIVERS REQURED « Pioering Oicoct Frontage @ ¢
* Setback abave the Bt ioor {sce (a) abavel. w
* Size, location and matarials of porking gsrage’s scveening elementa per Article 3.15.3 (). 'WAIVERS REQUIRED Z
* Commareial loading berth to bo sutrtifted by 8 Residantial cacing berth par Artcle 4 - Tabie 7. “ Sethack abeve the 8ih fioor (390 (3) above). Z PRELIMINARY
* Stze, location and mataralt of parking parage's scening oiements per Ardice 3.16.3 (b). g ZONING SUBMISSION|
* Commenciol ioading berth (o te substtutsd by 3 Residental loading berth per Arficie 4 - Tablo 7. .
wﬂ_ SCE ("= A0-0"
DAE  O1/06/15
J08 1415
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN m ==
T s rezo H m?u,
H OF SHEETS




Property Information

Page 1 of 1

Generaled On : 1/6/2016

Folio: 01-0200-080-1160
Property Address: 737 WFLAGLER ST
YELLOW LEAF DEVELOPMENT LLC
Owner C/fO GARBETT STIPHANY ALLEN
ROZA -
p 80 SW 8 ST STE 3100
Mailing Address MIAMY , FL 33130
6110 COMM/RESIDENTIAL-DESIGN
Primary Zone b
1209 MIXED USE-
Primary Land Use STORE/RESIDENTIAL : MIXED USE
. - RESIDENTIAL
Beds / Baths / Half 81710
Floors 2
Living Units 20
Actual Area Sq.Ft Taxable Value Information
Living Area $q.Ft 2014] 2013] 2012
Adjusted Area 6,506 Sq.Ft County
Lot Size 7,000 Sq.Ft Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Year Built 1928 Taxable Valus $494,017 $476,190 $432,900
School Board
Assossment information
v pry p proms Exemption Vaiua $0 $0 $0
Bar 1 3 '
- Taxable Value $494,017 $494,840 $432,800
Land Value $3186,000 $315,000 $315,000 City T e e tooTT T
! - ¥
Building Value 177,717 178,523 $117,900
uiding YA 3 - $178, e po Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
,300 1,3
XF Value A s Taxable Value $494,017 $476,190]  $432,900
Market Value $494,017 $494,840 $432,900 Regional
Assessed Value $494,017 $476,190 $432,900{ [ w.ag onValue : 30 %0 0
Benefits information Taxable Value $494,017 $476,190 $432,000
Benefit Type 2014] 2018} 2012} [satee Information
Non-Homestoad Cap | Assessment Reduction $18,650 Provious OR Baok-
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (.e. County, Sale Price Page Qualification Desrption
School Board, City, Regional). o S— $2.100 27644~ |Financial inst or “in Lieu of Forclosure”
' ’ 4426  stated
|short Leaal Descrintion PP PP
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.NMSN.% Application - Miami-Dade County

Page 1of 1

Property Information
Folio: 01-0200-086-1150
Property Address: 745 W FLAGLER ST
. YELLOW LEAF DEVELOPMENT LLC
Owner C/O GARBETT STIPHANY ALLEN
ROZA
Mailing Addrass Mw M?M,N .mmM.WM.mm om; 0
Primary Zone M‘_ 10 COMM/RESIDENTIAL-DESIGN
Primary Land Use m%“_wwm “w.__cﬁ..._u.h__ﬁ? - SINGLE
Beds / Baths | Half 21210
Floors 2
Living Units 1
Actual Area Sq.Ft
Living Area 8q.Ft Taxable Value Information
Adjusted Area 1,636 Sq.Ft _ 2014 2013 2012
Lot Size 7,500 8Sq.Ft County
Yeoar Built 1920 Exemption Value - %0 $0 30
. Taxable Value $273,460 $248,600 $228,000
Assessment Information School Board o T
Year 2014 2013 2012} 1exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Land Value $337,500]  $300,000]  $225,000 |yexaple Value §338500] 5301000  $226,000
Building Value $1 ..ooo $1,000 $1,000 City
XF Value %0} $0 %0} |Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
WMarket Value $338,500 $301,000 $226,000} fTaxable Value $273,460 . $248,600 $226,000
Assessed Value $273,460 $248,600]  $226,000] |Regionat o —
: Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Benefits Information Taxablo Vaite $273460]  $248600]  $226,000
Benefit Type 2014 20187 2012
Non-Homastead Cap {A nent Reduction{ $65,040] $52,400 Sales Information
Note: Not ail benefits are icable al i@, County, 2 ’ .
School mom“%mnwewﬂm@wowwﬂ.amc_ to alt Taxable Values .2 Y M_.mm_,mzo:m Price O_"_MmmMM_A Qualification Description
T:ol Cogal Deseription 03/25/2011 $2.100 MMMMM. MMMMQm_ inst or "in Lieu of Forclosure”
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Property Information

Mailing Address

Folio: 01-0200-080-1060
Property Addross: 742 NW 1 ST
YELLOW LEAF DEVELOPMENT LLC
Owner /0 GARBETT STIPHANY ALLEN
ROZA
80 SW 8 ST STE 3100

MiAME, FL 33130

4601 MULTI-FAMILY - 8 STORY &

Page 10f1

Generated On : 1/9/2015

School Board, City, Regional).

Note: Not alf benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (.. County,

Primary Zone
Primary Land Use 0081 VACANT RESIDENTIAL ;
VACANT LAND

Beds / Baths | Half 0/0/0
Floors c.
Living Units "]
Actual Area 0 Sq.Ft
Living Area 0 Sq.Ft
AdJusted Area 0 SaFt Taxabie Value information .
Lot Size 7,500 Sq.Ft [ 2o 2013] 012
Yoar Built 0 Gounty

" " Exemption Value $0 $01 $0
Assessment Information Taxable Valus $1 mo.mmo ﬁmﬂmoo $127,500
Year 2014 2013 2012] |Schoot Board o
Land Value $187,500 $127,500 $127,500} |Exemption Vaiue $0 $0| $0
Building Value 30 $0 $0] {Taxable Value | B187,500(  $127,500{  $127,500
XF Value $0 L lmm City
Markot Valuo $167,500 $127,500 $127,500] |Exemption Value 30 $0 $0
Assessed Value $140,250 $127,500 $127,500] |Texable Value $140,250 $127,500 $127,500

Regional

Benefits Information Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Benafit : Type 2014} 2013} 2012| {Taxable Value $140,250 $127,500 $127,500
zo?.xo_sowﬁama Cap |Assessment Reduction $47,250 o

Sales Information

Short Legal Description

CITY OF MIAMI SOUTH PB B-41

Previous. OR Book- Qualification Description
Sale Page

4 e b L2 B (]
0312512011 $2,100| 27644-4426 M“Mﬁo_m_ inst or “In Lieu of Forclosure
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AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Michael M. Mossey, who
being duly sworn, states that he personally knows the following facts and that the same are true
and correct.

I. My name is Michael M. Mossey. [ am licensed by the State of Florida as a
professional surveyor. My license number is 5660. 1 am submitting this Affidavit on behalf of
Pinnacle Heights, LLC (“Pinnacle”) and I am not related to Pinnacle or any principals or
financial beneficiaries of Pinnacle.

2. Pinnacle is challenging an application filed by 745 Rio at Flagler, LP (“Rio™)
submitted under RFA 2014-116 to Florida Housing Finance Corporation (application #2015-
217C; the “Application™).

3. As part of the Application, Rio submitted as Attachment 13 a “Surveyor
Certification Form” (“Certification”) indicating the location of certain transit services and
community services and their proximity to the development proposed by Rio. Attached as
Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Certificate. Under the subheading “Public Bus Transfer Stop”,
coordinates were entered indicating the location of such bus stop.

4. On May 22, 2015, under my supervision, a Keith and Associates’ survey crew
visited the location and the specific coordinates referenced above, and determined that such
coordinates corresponded to a bus stop located on the north side of West Flagler Street and
approximately one hundred and ninety-five feet west of the centerline of N.W. 8" Avenue in the
City of Miami.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that these statements are true and correct.

Professional Surveyor and Mapper
State of Florida Registration No. 5660

Dated May 26, 2015

MIADOCS 10932542 1



STATE OF FLLORIDA )
)SS

COUNTY OF BROWARD )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Zbfh day of May, 2015 by Michael M. Mossey,
who is personally known to me or has produced his Driver’s License as identification. Witness

my hand and official scal this 2ednday of  {Na., , 2015.

/g? e /C/(.//‘\ )
Notar§ Public
State of Florida
My Commission Expires:_ & = (& - 2ol¢

3*”“’% BRYAN STEPHEN KUBIK
i SR ST MY COMMISSION # EE171223

AFRES  EXPIRES June 12, 2018
(407) 396-0153 FloviiaiotarySenvios, oo

MIADOCS 10952542 1
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Voo oo
Page 1 of 3 Pages
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM
Name of Development: Rlo at Flagler
. 745 W. Flagler St., 737 W. Flagler St., and 742 NW 1st Slreel, Miami FL
Development Location: hd e
(At a mininum, provide the address number, street name and ¢ity, and/or provide the street name, closest designated intersection and cither the
city (if located within a city) or caunty (if tocated in the unincorporated area of the county). If the Development consists of Scatiered Sites, the
Development Location stated above mwst reflect the Seattered Site! where the Development Location Point is Jocated.)
The undersigned Florida licensed surveyor confirms that the method used to determine the follawing fatitude and longitude coordinates contorms
to Rute 5J-17, F,A.C., formerly 61G17-6, F.A.C..
* 41l calculativns shall be baved on “WGS 847 and be grid distances, The horizowtal positions shall be eollected to nreel sub-meter accuracy
(o autonomons hand-held GPS units shall be used).
Stafle the Development
Location Point? N26 .. | 4B | 2635 . w .80 12 24,74
Degrees Minutes Scconds {represented | Degiees Minutes Scconds {represemted
10 2 decimal places) 10 2 decimal placesy
To he cligible for proximity poins, Degrees and Minutes must be stated as whole numbers and Seconds must be represented to 2 decimal places.
"Transit Service - State the latitnde and longitude coordinates for one (1) Transit Service on the chari below.?
Latitude Longitude
Puhlic Bus Stop
B N Y
;’” Degrees Minutes Sceonds (represersted to 2 Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented w 2
'}%u;.r decimal places) decimal places)
Public Bus
Transfer Stop N.26.. | 48 . | .20.64_ W_80. . A2 ] 29,96,
Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented to 2 Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented Lo 2
dectmal places) decimal places)
Public Bus
Rapid Transit N W
Stop Degrees Minuwtes Seconds (represented (o 2 Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented o 2
decimal places) decimal places)
SunRail Staren, :
MetroRall N : W
Stqﬂon, or Degrees Minutes Seconds (reprosented to 2 Degrees Minutes | Sceonds (represented to 2
TriRail Station decimal places) decimal places)
Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth o' a mile) between 0.0 9 Miles
the coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Transit Service is: = ’
Community Services - State the Name, Address and latitude and longitude coordinates of the closest service(s) ont the chast below.?
Graocery Stove: Latitude Longitude
Nanme ~Sﬂd8[}0's e
Address 1263 W, Flagler Street N5 46 26.29 W 80 12 5R.04
lami, Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds
(vepresented to 2 (represented 1o 2
decimal phaces) decimal places)
Using the method deseribed above¥, the distance (rounded wp to the nearest hundredih of a mile) between the -
. ) ) b ; Q.5 6. Miles
coardinntes of the Development Location Point and the conrdinates of the Grocery Store is: i
%

VA
.70 A

o o d
fnitials of Surveyor,_&

ria L 0W-11

{Form Rev.10-14)
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SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM

Page 2 of 3 Poges

Medical Facility: Latitude Longitude
Name - G n =
Address - 1200 SW 1st Strest N_25 48 20.78 w_80 12 53.63
Miami, FL Degrees Minutes Seconds Deprees | Minutes Seconds
(represented to 2 {represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
Using the method described above®, the distance (ronnded up to the nearest bundredth of a mile) between the 0.5 1 Miles
coordimt‘cs of the Development Location Paint and the coordinates of the Medical Facility is: 8
Pharmacy: Latitade Longitade
Name -
Address - N w
Degrees Minntes Seconds Degrees Mimnies Seconds
{represented 10 2 (represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth of a mile) between the Miles
coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Pharmacy is: T
Public Scheol: Latitade Longitude
Name - Riverside
Address - 1190 SW 2nd Street N_25 46 17.38 w_80 12 49.01
Miami, F1. Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees | Minutes | Seconds
- (represented to 2 (represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest lundredth of a male) between the 0.4 5 Miks
coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Public School is: At

If the Corporation discovers that there are any false statements made in this certification, the Corporation will forward a copy to
the State of Florida Departnient of Basiness and Professional Regulation for investigation.

ATI?

2262

S we of Florida Liceme& Surveyor

Manuel G, Vera

Print or Type Name of Signatory

Florida License Number of Signatory

penalties of perjury, I declare that the forepoing statement is true and correct.

Please note: This form may be modified by Florida Housing Finance Corporation per Section 67-60.005, F.A.C.

This certification consists of 3 pages. This certification may not be signed by the Applicant, by any related parties of the
Applicant, or by any Principals or Financial Beneficiaries of the Applicant. ¥ the certification is inappropristely signed, the
Application will not be eligible to receive proximity points. Ifthis certification contains cosrections or ‘white-out’, or if it is
altered or retyped, the form will not be considered, The certification may be photocopied. To be considered for scoring
purposes, at least pages 1 and 2 of this 3 page certification form must be provided by the Applicant.

rea ZANY - %

(Form Rev.10-14) -
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" Page 3 of 3 Pages
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM

beSeattered Sites,” as applied 10 a single Development, means a Development site that, when taken as a whole, is comprised of real property that
is not contiguous (each such non-comtiguous site within a Scattered Site Development, a “Scattered Site™). For purposes of this definition
“contiguons™ means touching at a point or along a boundary. Real property is contigvous if the only intervening real propesty intesest is an
easement provided the easement §s not a roadway or street.

2“Development Location Point™ means a single point selected by the Applicant on the proposed Development site that is located within 100.feet
of a residential building existing of to be constructed as part of the proposed Development. For a Development which consists of Scattered Sites,
this means a single point on the site with the most units that is Jocated within 100 feet of a residential buildiag existing or to be constmucted as part
of the propased Development.

3 The latitude and fongitude coordinates for all Proximity Services must represent a point as outlined on the Coordinates Location Chart set out
below. The coordinates for each service must be stated in degrees, mimmtes and seconds, with the degrees and minutes stated as whole pumbers
and the seconds represented to 2 decimal places. If the degrees and minutes are not stated as whole numbers and the seconds are not represented
to 2 decimal places, the Applicant will not be eligible for proximity points for that service.

Coordinates Location Chart
Service Location where latitude and longitude coordi must be obtained
Commmmity Sesvices Coordinates must sepresent a point that is on the doorway threshold of an exterior entrance

that provides direct public access to the building where the service is located.

Transit Sefvices For Public Bus Stop, Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop, Poblic Bus Transfer Stop, TriRail Rail
Stations and MetroRait Rail Stations, coordinates nmst represent the location where
passengers may embark and disenibark the bus or train.

For the following SunRail Rail Stations, coordinates must represent the locatinn where
passengers may embark and disembark the tain:

SunRall Station Name
Alamonie Springs Station
Church Stree Station
DeBary Station

Flogida Hospital Station

Lake Mary Station

LYNX Central Station
Loogwood Station

Maitland Station

Orlando Amtrak/ORMC Station
Sand Lake Road Station
Sanford/SR46 Station

‘Winfer Park/Park Ave Station

If there is no exterior public entrance to the Comnmnity Service, then a point should be used that is at the exterior entrance
doorway threshold that is the closest walking distance to the doorway threshold of the interior public entrance to the service. For
example, for a Pharmiacy located within an enclosed shopping mall structure that does not have a direct public exterior entrance,
the latitude and longitude coordinates at the doorway threshold of the exterior public entrance to the enclosed shopping mall that
provide the shoriest walking distanee to the doorway threshold of the interior enfrance to the Pharmacy would be used.

Applicants may use the same latitude and longitude coordinates for the Grocery Store, Medical Facility and/or Pharmacy if the
Grocery Store, Medical Facility and/or Pharmacy is housed at the same location.

rea 2014 AL
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Transit

Overtown Transit Village

701 NW 1 Court, 17" Floor

Miami, FL. 33136-3912

T 786-469-5675 F 786-469-5584

Carlos A, Gimenez, Mayor

May S, 2015 ' miamidade.gov
wvlay o, ZU10

Pinnacle Housing Group, LLC
9400 South Dadeland Boulevard
Suite 100

Miami, Florida 33156

Attn: Jennifer Chester
Re: Bus Stop Located at West Flagler Street and N.W. 8" Avenue
Dear Ms. Chester:

Please be advised that the above-referenced bus stop, located at West Flagler Street and
N.W. 8™ Avenue, is serviced only by the following routes of public transportation via bus:
Routes 6, 11 and 208. Attached to this letter is a schedule for each of the routes, indicating the
approximate times at which a bus stops at the above-referenced bus stop under each of the above
Routes,

In particular, please be advised thal Route 6 makes its first stop of the day at the above-
referenced bus stop at approximately 8:30 a.m. and its sccond stop of the day at 9:30 a.m.

Please be advised that the information attached as to the scheduled bus routes servicing
the bus stop at West Flagler Street and N.W. 8" Avenue are the same as they were as of February
10, 2015, and that there has been no change in any of the schedules for the above-referenced bus
routes since February 10, 20135,

Please do not hesitate to contract me if you have any questions regarding this

information,
Sincerely,
w“w &
T jf¢)§
AT G pf

o

ﬁ‘*f ‘:«\\ g : f

e e lfj K5
Gerald 7 Brydnt-+
Chiel, Service Planning and Scheduling

o

Attachment
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ARVIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Michael M, Mossey, who
being duly sworn, states that he personally knows the following facts and that the same are true
and correct,

1. My name is Michacl M. Mossey. | am licensed by the State of Florida as a
professional surveyor, My license number is 5660, T am submitting this Affidavit on behall of
Pinnacle Heights, LLC (“Pinnacle”) and 1 am not rclated to Pinnacle or any principals or
{inancial beneficiaries of Pinnacle.

2. Pinnacle is challenging an application filed by Coral Bay Cove, LLC (“Coral
Bay”) submitted under RFA 2014-116 to Florida Housing Finance Corporation (application
#2015-214C; the “Application™).

3. As part of the Application, Coral Bay submitted as Attachment 13 a “Surveyor
Certification Form” (“Certification”) indicating the location of certain transit services and
community services and their proximity to the development proposed by Coral Bay. Attached as
Exhibit “A™ is a copy of the Certificate. Under the subheading “Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop”,
coordinates were entered indicating the location of such bus stop.

4, On April 16", 2015, under my supervision a Keith and Associates’ survey crew
visited the location and the specific coordinates referenced above, and determined that such
cootdinates corresponded to a bus stop located north of the intersection of the Busway and S.W.
264™ Street in the Naranja section of south Miami-Dade County. Attached as Exhibit “B” is a
picture of such bus stop.

5. There is a separate and distinet bus stop located diagonally across the intersection
of the Busway and S.W. 264" Street, south of such intersection. Attached as Exhibit “C” is a
picture of that separate and distinet bus stop. By my measurement, the two bus stops are located
approximately 266 feet from cach other. The two bus stops are not easily accessible to cach
other, as a pedestrian must walk across both the busway and SW 264" Street in order to reach
one bus stop from the other.

Under penaltics of perjury, I declare that these statements are true and correct, /
e /
/ f?"w/ (/ /g.ff ﬁ'é’?«*”f‘?ﬁ%
Michae! M. Mossey
Dated May 5, 2015 Professional Surveyor and Ma%

State of Florida Registration No. 5660

MIADOCS 10801836 1



STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

Sworn 1o and subscribed before me this 5% day of May, 2015 by Michael M. Mosscy,
who is personally known to me or has produced a Driver’s License as identification. Witness my
hand and official seal this 5" day of May, 2015.

f:’g*'?.,fz o> -
N(}tzﬁ'y Public
State of Florida
My Commission Bxpires:_ 6~ (& = Z2d¢( (e

A BRYAN STEPHEN KUBIK
o MY COMMISSION # 88179233
K 2Aen EXPIRES June 12, 2096

{307) 3889183 FlotdeNolurySendos.oom

MIADROCS 10801836 1
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SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM

Name of Development: Coral Bay Cove

Page 1 of 3 Pages

Development Location: NW Corner of SW 260th Street & SW 144th Avenue, Miami-Dade County, FL 33032 ]
(At & mininmam, provide the address number, street name and city, and/or provide the street name, closest designated intersection and either the
city (if located within a city) or county (if located in the unincorporated ares of the county), If the Development consists of Scattered Sites, the
Development Location stated above must reflect the Scattered Site! where the Development Location Point is located.)
The undersigned Florida licensed surveyor confirms that the method used to determine the following latitude and longitude coordinates conforms
to Rule 5J-17, F.A.C., formerly 61G17-6, FAC.:
*All calculations shall be based on “WGS 84” and be grid distances, The horizontal positions shall be collected 1o meet sub-meter accuracy
(no antonomons hand-held GPS units shall be used).
State the Development
Location Point.? N25 31 31.90 w 80 25 30.30
Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented | Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented
to 2 decirsal places) to 2 decimal places)
To be cligible for proximity points, Degrees and Minutes must be stated as whole numbers and Scconds must be represented to 2 decima! places.
Trausit Service ~ Stale the latitude and longitude coordinates for onc (1) Transit Service on the chart below.?
Latitude Longitude
Paoblic Bus Stop
N w
Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented to 2 Degrees Minutes | Scconds (represcated to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
Public Bus
Transfer Stop N w
Degrees Minttes Seconds {represented to 2 Degrees Minutes | Seconds (represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
Public Bus
Rapid Transit N_25 31 19.10 w_80 25 32.30
Stop Degrees Mibutes Seconds (represented to 2 Degrees Minutes | Seconds (represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)
SunRail Station,
MetroRail N w
Station, or Degrees Minutes Seconds (represented to 2 Degrees Minutes | Seconds (represented to 2
TriRail Station decimal places) decimal places)
Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth of a mile) between 0.2 5 Miles
the coordinates of the Development Location Point and the ceordinates of the Transit Service is: =
Community Services - State the Name, Address and latitude and longitude coordinates of the closest service(s) on the chart below.?
Grocery Store: Latitude Longitude
Name -
Address - 7359 S. Dixie Highway N 25 30 45.14 W 80 25 53.73
Miami-Dade County, FL 33032 Degrees Minutes | Seconds Degrees | Minutes | Seconds
(represented to 2 (represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)

Using the method described above*, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth of s mile) between the
coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Grocery Store is:

0.9 9 Miles

/

rra 2014-116

(Form Rev.10-14)

Initials of Surveyor
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SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM

Page 2 of 3 Pages

coordinaies of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Public School is:

Medical Facility: Latitude Longitude

Name - Doctors Medical Canter

Address - 26085 S. Dixie Highway N_25 31 29.49 w_80. 25 18.96

Miami-Dade County, FL 33032 Degrees Mimates Secands Degrees Mimtes Seconds

(represeated 1o 2 (rcpresented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)

Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth of a mile) between the 0.2 1 Miles

coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Medical Facility is: ——

Pharmacy: Latitnde Longitude

Name - __Walareens

Address - 3090 NE 43rd Avenue N_25 29 56.05 w_80_ 24 46.00

—Homestead, FL 33 Degrees | Minutes | Seconds Degrees | Minutes | Seconds
(represented to 2 {represented to 2
decimal places) decimal places)

Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded up to the nearest hundredth of a mile) between the 1.9 9 Miles

coordinates of the Development Location Point and the coordinates of the Pharmacy is; =

Public School: Latitude Longitude

Name -

Address - N w

Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees | Minutes Seconds

(represented to 2 (represcated to 2
decimal places) decimal places)

Using the method described above®, the distance (rounded vp 1o the nearest hundredth of a mile) between the Miles

If the Corporation discovers that there are any false statements made in this certification, the Corporation will forward a copy to

the State of Florida Department of Business an

ERTIFICA

e

— Under

d Professional Regulation for investigation.

PSM #4775

1gnature of Florida Licensed Surveyor

Mark Steven Johnson

Florida License Number of Signatory

Print or Type Name of Signatory

Ities of perjury, I declare that the foregoing statement is true and correct.

Please note: This form may be modified by Florida Housing Finance Corporation per Section 67-60.005, F.A.C.

This certification consists of 3 pages. This certification may not be signed by the Applicant, by any related parties of the
Applicant, or by any Principals or Financial Beneficiaries of the Applicant. If the certification is inappropriately signed, the
Application will not be eligible to receive proximity points. If this certification contains corrections or ‘white-out’, or if it is
altered or retyped, the form will not be considered. The certification may be photocopied. To be considered for scoring
purposes, at least pages 1 and 2 of this 3 page certification form must be provided by the Applicant.

rra 2014-116
(Form Rev.10-14)
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Page 3 of 3 Pages
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION FORM

!Scattercd Sitcs,” as applicd to a single Development, means a Development site that, when taken a8 a whole, is comprised of real property that
is not contiguous (each such non-contiguous sitc within a Scattered Sitc Development, a “Scattexed Site™). For purposes of this definition
“contiguous™ means touching at a point or along a boundary. Real property is contiguous if the only intervening real property interest is an
casement provided the easement is not a roadway or street.

2“Development Location Point” means a single point selected by the Applicant on the proposed Development site that is located within 100 feet
of a residential building cxisting or to be constructed as part of the proposed Development. For a Development which consists of Scattered Sites,
this mcans a single point on the site with the most units that is located within 100 feet of a rcsidential building existing or to be constructed s part

of the proposed Development.

3 The latitude and longitude coordinates for all Proximity Services must represent & point as outlined on the Coordinates Location Chart set out
below. The coordinates for each service must be stated in degrees, minutes and seconds, with the degrees and minutes stated as whole numbess
and the seconds represented to 2 decimal places. If the degrees and minutes are not statcd as whole numbers and the seconds are not represented
to 2 decimal places, the Applicant will not be eligible for proximity points for that service.

Coordinates Location Chart

Service Location where latitude and longitude coordinates must be obratned

Coordinates must represent a point that is on the doorway threshold of an exterior entrance

Comsmmity Services
that provides direct public access to the building where the scrvice is located.

Transit Services For Public Bus Stop, Public Bus Rapid Transit Stop, Public Bus Transfer Stop, TriRail Rail
Stations and MetroRail Reil Stations, coordi must rep the tocation where
passcngers may embark and disembark the bus or train.

For the following SunRail Rail Stations, di must rep the location where
passengers may embark and disembark the train:

SunRal Statton Name .

Altaronte Springs Station

Church Street Station

DeBary Station

Florida Hospital Station

Lake Mary Station

LYNX Central Station

Longwood Station

Maitiand Station

Orlando Amtrak/ORMC Station

Sand Lake Rosd Station

Sanford/SR46 Station

Winter Park/Park Ave Station
—— —

If there is no exterior public entrance to the Community Service, then a point should be used that is at the exterior entrance
doorway threshold that is the closest walking distance to the doorway threshold of the interior public entrance to the service. For
example, for a Pharmacy located within an enclosed shopping mall structure that does not have a direct public exterior entrance,
the latitude and longitude coordinates at the doprway threshold of the exterior public entrance to the enclosed shopping mall that
provide the shortest walking distance to the doorway threshold of the interior eptrance to the Pharmacy would be used.

Applicants may use the same latitude and longitude coordinates for the Grocery Store, Medical Facility and/or Pharmacy if the
Grocery Store, Medical Facility and/or Pharmacy is housed at the same location.

rra 2014-116
(Form Rev.10-14)
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Transit

Overtown Transit Village

701 NW 1 Court, 17" Floor

Miami, FL. 33136-3912

T 786-469-5675 F 786-469-5584

Carlos A, Gimenez, Mayor

May 5, 2015

miamidade.gov

Pinnacle Housing Group, L1C
9400 South Dadeland Bonlevard

Suite 100

Miami, Florida 33156

Attn: Jennifer Chester

Re: Bus Stop Located north of the intersection of the Busway and 5.W, 264" Strect, Naranja

Dear Ms. Chester:

With respect to the above-referenced bus stop, please be advised as follows:

L

There are in fact two distinct separate bus stops located near the intersection of
the Busway and S.W. 264" Street in Naranja. ‘The bus stop to the north of the
intersection of the Busway and $.W. 264™ Street (the “North Bus Stop™) is only
served by southbound bus routes; the bus stop south of the intersection of the
Busway and S.W. 264" Steet (the “South Bus Stop™) is only served by
northbound buses. These two bus stops are separate and distinet, and are located
approximately 266 feet from each other, diagonally across the intersection.

The North Bus Stop is served by southbound Route 34 Busway Flyer, but only in
the afternoon between 4 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. The southbound Route 34 Busway
Flyer does not serve the North Bus Stop in the morning hours.

The North Bus Stop is also served by southbound Route 38 Busway MAX, both
in the morning and afternoon hours. The schedule for service to the North Bus
Stop by the southbound Route 38 Busway MAX is attached to this letter.

The information contained in this letter is true and correct as of February 10,
2015; the bus route information contained in this letter has not changed since that
date.



Pinnacle Housing Group, LLC
Attn: Ms. Jennifer Chester
May S, 2018

Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact me it you have any questions regarding this letter.

%umelc‘]?@

v
~(,emxe'{} RT;, .
Chief, Service Planning and Scheduling

Altachment
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